current financial year 2,705,213 2,164,171

3,787,298 3,246,256

At the Annual General Meeting, a final dividend of 0.3 Singapore cent per share for the financial year ended 30 September 2018
will be proposed. These financial statements do not reflect this dividend, which will be accounted for in shareholder’s equity as
an appropriation of retained earnings in the financial year ending 30 September 2019.

120

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 September 2018

Goodland Group Limited

36 	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

The Group noted that certain consolidation adjustments were not allocated to the non-controlling interest in the prior financial
year ended 30 September 2017. This is mainly to account for the non-controlling interest’s share in the decrease in deferred tax
liability in FY2017 to record estimated real property gains tax in relation to a subsidiary’s Malaysian properties at a lower tax
rate, as the properties had not been sold after the stipulated period. Accordingly, the following restatements were accounted
for retrospectively.

As reported Adjustment As restated

The Group $ $ $

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 September 2017

Reserves 151,085,690 (5,542,921) 145,542,769

Non-controlling interest 46,532,548 5,542,921 52,075,469

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the financial year ended 30 September 2017

Profit/(Loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company 17,684,820 (5,542,921) 12,141,899

Non-controlling interest (11,958) 5,542,921 5,530,963

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 19,184,082 (5,542,921) 13,641,161

Non-controlling interest 184,659 5,542,921 5,727,580

121   Annual Report 2018

NUMBER OF ISSUED SHARES 							   :   394,066,518
NUMBER OF ISSUED SHARES (EXCLUDING TREASURY SHARES)	 :   360,594,918
NUMBER/PERCENTAGE OF TREASURY SHARES				   :   33,471,600 (9.28%)
CLASS OF SHARES									   :   ORDINARY SHARES
VOTING RIGHTS										   :   1 VOTE PER SHARE

SIZE OF SHAREHOLDINGS
NO. OF

SHAREHOLDERS %
NO OF

SHARES %

 1				   –   99 91 20.36 1,195 0.00

100			  –   1,000 90 20.13 78,182 0.02

1,001		  –   10,000 102 22.82 530,610 0.15

10,001	 –   1,000,000 142 31.77 16,274,819 4.51

1,000,001 & above 22 4.92 343,710,112 95.32